
COURT FILE NUMBER  2601-01970 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

APPLICANT /  
PLAINTIFF 

INVICO LENDING STRATEGIES LP, by its 
general partner, INVICO LENDING 
STRATEGIES GP INC. 

RESPONDENT / 
DEFENDANT 

HALO EXPLORATION LTD. 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST 
As at February 10, 2026 

 

Invico Lending Strategies LP, by its general 
partner, Invico Lending Strategies GP Inc. 
Watermark Tower 
530 8th Ave SW, Suite 710 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3S8 

Attention: Adam Jenkins 
  ajenkins@invicocapital.com  
  Chris Wutzke 
  cwutzke@invicocapital.com  

Plaintiff/Applicant 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
350 7th Ave SW, Suite 3400 
Calgary Alberta T2P 3N9 

Attention: Robyn Gurofsky 
  rgurofsky@fasken.com 
  Kaitlyn Wong 
  kwong@fasken.com 
Assistant: Kim Picard 
  kpicard@fasken.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff/Applicant  

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
520 5th Ave SW, Suite 1610 
Calgary, AB T2P 3R7 
Attention:   Deryck Helkaa 
 deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com  
  Dustin Olver 
 dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com  
The Proposed Receiver 
 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
Eighth Avenue Place 
525 8 Ave SW, Suite 2400 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
Attention:   David LeGeyt 
  dlegeyt@bdplaw.com  
  Ryan Algar 
  ralgar@bdplaw.com  
  Jessica MacKinnon 
  ralgar@bdplaw.com 
Counsel to the Proposed Receiver 
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Halo Exploration Inc. 
1333 8th St SW, Suite 400 
Calgary, AB  T2R 1M6 
Attention:   Geoffrey Cain 
  GCain@haloexp.com   
The Defendant/Respondent 
 

DS Avocats  
333 7th Ave SW, Suite 800  
Calgary Alberta  T2P 2Z2 
Attention: Robert Verbuck 
  rverbuck@dsavocats.ca 
Counsel to the Defendant/Respondent 
 

 
Creditors 

 
Bidell Gas Compression Ltd. 
6900 – 112th Ave SE 
Calgary, AB  T2C 4Z1 
 
Email:  tpallister@bidell.com  
 

Bull Moose Capital Ltd. 
500, 505 – 8th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G2 
Fax: 403.264.7306 
 
Email:  LPSmith@bullmoosecapital.ca  
 

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
Brookfield Place, 225 6 Ave SW Suite 2700 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1N2 

Attention: Randal Van de Mosselaer 
  rvandemosselaer@osler.com  
  Stephen Kroeger 
  skroeger@osler.com  
Counsel to Northbase Finance Inc. and 
Norden Finance Inc. 
 

Roska DBO Inc. 
2250, 10104 – 103 Ave 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 0H8 
 
Attention: Kally Palmer 
  kellypal@telusplanet.net  
 

Journey Energy Inc. 
Suite 700, Centre10, 517 – 10th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB  T2R 0A8 
 
Email: mineralcontract@journeyenergy.ca  
 

 

 
Government Entities 

 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Surrey National Verification and Collection 
Centre 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 
Fax: 1-833-697-2390 
 

Alberta Energy Regulator 
250 5 St SW, Suite 1000 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R4 
Fax: 403-297-7031 
Email:  insolvency@aer.ca  
 
Attention: Oluchi Chijioke 
  Oluchi.Chijioke@aer.ca  
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Government Of Alberta 
Energy Legal Team 
9th Floor, North Petroleum Plaza 
9945 108 Street 
Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2G6 
Attention: Emmett Larsen  
  Emmett.Larsen@gov.ab.ca 
Assistant:  Kourtney Gouthro 
  Kourtney.gouthro@gov.ab.ca  

  

EMAIL SERVICE LIST 
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FAX SERVICE LIST 
1. Canada Revenue Agency 

Fax:1-833-697-2390 
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